Stage 1 5,528.8 1,128.2 6,657.0 – – –
Stage 2 166.6 180.0 346.6 – – –
Stage 3 70.6 94.2 164.8 – – –
Stage 3 (POCI) – 55.9 55.9 – – –
IAS 39 – – – 4,588.7 1,477.8 6,066.5

5,766.0 1,458.3 7,224.3 4,588.7 1,477.8 6,066.5

At 31 December 2018, mortgages with a carrying value of £2,629.7m (2017: £2,303.2m) were pledged with the Bank of England under the
asset purchase facility, TFS. The Group considers these loans to be encumbered.

At 31 December 2018, mortgages with a carrying value of £216.3m (2017: nil) were pledged with the Bank of England under the ILTR
facility. The Group considers these loans to be encumbered.

Included within loans and advances to customers are mortgages totalling £16.0m (2017: £28.9m) retained by the Group, who acts as
master servicer for securitisation vehicles, to comply with the EU risk retention requirements. The Group considers these loans to be
encumbered.

The tables opposite show the movement in loans and advances to customers by IFRS 9 stage during the year.

 141 OneSavings Bank plc Annual Report and Accounts 2018

Governance
Financial statem

ents and notes
Strategic report

Group
Stage 1

£m
Stage 2

£m
Stage 3

£m

Stage 3
(POCI)

£m
IAS 39

£m
Total

£m

At 31 December 2017 – – – – 7,327.6 7,327.6
IFRS 9 transitional adjustment 6,782.5 292.4 183.0 69.7 (7,327.6) –

Restated at 31 December 2017 6,782.5 292.4 183.0 69.7 – 7,327.6
Originations1 3,043.4 – – – – 3,043.4
Repayments and write-offs2 (1,265.3) (50.8) (43.4) (13.5) – (1,373.0)
Transfers:
– To Stage 1 170.5 (150.0) (20.5) – – –
– To Stage 2 (353.8) 375.1 (21.3) – – –
– To Stage 3 (97.7) (29.9) 127.6 – – –

At 31 December 2018 8,279.6 436.8 225.4 56.2 – 8,998.0

Bank
Stage 1

£m
Stage 2

£m
Stage 3

£m

Stage 3
(POCI)

£m
IAS 39

£m
Total

£m

At 31 December 2017 – – – – 6,065.5 6,065.5
IFRS 9 transitional adjustment 5,679.0 185.8 131.6 69.1 (6,065.5) –

Restated at 31 December 2017 5,679.0 185.8 131.6 69.1 – 6,065.5
Originations1 2,276.2 – – – – 2,276.2
Repayments and write-offs2 (1,049.4) (28.7) (26.1) (13.2) – (1,117.4)
Transfers:
– To Stage 1 101.0 (83.6) (17.4) – – –
– To Stage 2 (279.0) 297.5 (18.5) – – –
– To Stage 3 (70.8) (24.4) 95.2 – – –

At 31 December 2018 6,657.0 346.6 164.8 55.9 – 7,224.3

1. Originations include further advances and drawdowns on existing commitments.
2. Repayments and write-offs include customer redemptions.

The Group did not purchase any mortgage books during 2018 (2017: nil).

19. Finance leases
The Group commenced asset finance lending in October 2018 through an existing subsidiary in the Group, InterBay Asset Finance
Limited (formerly 5D Lending Ltd).

Group
2018

£m

Group
2017

£m

Net investment in finance leases, receivable
Less than one year 2.2 –
Between one and five years 4.9 –
More than 5 years 0.1 –

7.2 –

The Group has recognised £0.1m of ECLs on finance leases as at 31 December 2018 (2017: nil). These are included within BTL/SME in
note 20.

142 OneSavings Bank plc Annual Report and Accounts 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2018

20. Expected credit loss
The Group’s ECL by segment and IFRS 9 stage is shown below:

2018 2017

BTL/SME
£m

Residential
£m

Total
£m

BTL/SME
£m

Residential
 £m

Total
£m

Group
Stage 1 3.0 1.3 4.3 – – –
Stage 2 2.1 3.5 5.6 – – –
Stage 3 5.7 4.5  10.2 – – –
Stage 3 (POCI) – 1.6 1.6 – – –
Undrawn loan facilities 0.2 – 0.2 – – –
IAS 39 – – – 13.2 8.4 21.6

11.0 10.9 21.9 13.2 8.4 21.6

Bank
Stage 1 2.3 1.1 3.4 – – –
Stage 2 1.3 3.4 4.7 – – –
Stage 3 3.8 2.4 6.2 – – –
Stage 3 (POCI) – 1.6 1.6 – – –
Undrawn loan facilities 0.2 – 0.2 – – –
IAS 39 – – – 9.4 6.1 15.5

7.6 8.5 16.1 9.4 6.1 15.5

The tables below show the movement in the ECL by IFRS 9 stage during the year. ECLs on originations reflect the IFRS 9 stage of loans
originated during the year as at 31 December and not the date of origination. Remeasurement of loss allowance relates to existing loans
which did not redeem during the year and includes the impact of loans moving between IFRS 9 stages.

Group

[…]

60%–70% 91.4 74.3 2.6 168.3
70%–80% 106.2 48.3 3.8 158.3
80%–90% 131.4 24.4 0.7 156.5
90%–100% 19.7 6.8 0.4 26.9
>100% 1.7 9.2 0.3 11.2

Total mortgages before provisions 1,066.2 368.0 24.1 1,458.3

2017

Bank

First
charge

£m

Second
charge

£m

Funding
lines

£m
Total

£m

Band
0%–50% 577.0 150.2 11.0 738.2
50%–60% 128.5 94.2 3.1 225.8
60%–70% 107.6 78.4 2.0 188.0
70%–80% 113.3 47.2 1.2 161.7
80%–90% 99.7 21.6 0.2 121.5
90%–100% 16.9 9.3 0.1 26.3
>100% 1.9 14.4 – 16.3

Total mortgages before provisions 1,044.9 415.3 17.6 1,477.8

158 OneSavings Bank plc Annual Report and Accounts 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2018

39. Risk management continued
Analysis of mortgage portfolio by arrears and collateral held
The tables below provide further information on collateral, capped at the value of each individual mortgage, over the mortgage portfolio
by payment due status and IFRS 9 stage. The 2017 comparatives are disclosed by IAS 39 impairment stage, where impaired is defined as
loans with a specific provision against them.

Group 2018 Bank 2018
Loan

balance
£m

Capped
collateral

£m

Loan
balance

£m

Capped
collateral

£m

Stage 1
Not past due 8,225.3 8,213.3 6,603.2 6,599.4
Past due < 1 month 61.5 61.2 53.8 53.8

8,286.8 8,274.5 6,657.0 6,653.2

Stage 2
Not past due 241.9 241.9 162.6 162.5
Past due < 1 month 124.9 124.9 117.9 117.9
Past due 1 to 3 months 70.0 70.0 66.1 66.1

436.8 436.8 346.6 346.5

Stage 3
Not past due 67.8 67.2 32.2 32.1
Past due < 1 month 16.2 16.2 11.4 11.4
Past due 1 to 3 months 30.4 30.4 27.2 27.2
Past due 3 to 6 months 57.2 57.2 54.7 54.7
Past due 6 to 12 months 32.0 31.9 24.7 24.7
Past due over 12 months 13.9 13.6 9.4 9.4
Possessions 7.9 7.7 5.2 5.2

225.4 224.2 164.8 164.7

Stage 3 (POCI)
Not past due 18.6 18.6 18.5 18.5
Past due < 1 month 6.7 6.6 6.5 6.4
Past due 1 to 3 months 6.6 6.6 6.6 6.6
Past due 3 to 6 months 7.4 7.4 7.4 7.4
Past due 6 to 12 months 7.7 7.7 7.7 7.7
Past due over 12 months 9.2 9.2 9.2 9.2

56.2 56.1 55.9 55.8

Total loans before provisions 9,005.2 8,991.6 7,224.3 7,220.2

 159 OneSavings Bank plc Annual Report and Accounts 2018

Governance
Financial statem

ents and notes
Strategic report

Group 2017 Bank 2017

Loan
balance

£m

Capped
collateral

£m

Loan
balance

£m

Capped
collateral

£m

Not impaired:
Not past due 6,792.9 6,784.8 5,613.8 5,606.5
Past due < 1 month 307.1 307.1 267.7 267.6